05-23-2002



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(les): B.D. KENDLE ENGINEERING LIMITED May 1, 2002 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?YesX. No 3. Nature of conveyance:	FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4-64) PATENTS	
1. Name of conveying party(les): B.D. KENDLE ENGINEERING LIMITED May 1, 2002 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?YesX. No 3. Nature of conveyance: X. Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:May 1, 2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: (Date of Filing) A. Patent Application No.(s)		
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name City: Houston. State: Texas Sign: 77027 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: (Date of Filing) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William B. Patterson Internal Address: MOSER, PATTERSON, SHERIDAN, LLLP. Street Address: 3040 Post Qak Boulevard, Suite 1500 City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056 Do Not use this SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson PO Not use this SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Date. William B. Patterson 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Date. William B. Patterson	Name of conveying party(ies): Date	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: WEATHERFORD/LAMB, INC.
X AssignmentMerger	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes _X_No	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes _X_ No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	3-14-02	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Houston,</u> State: <u>Texas</u> Zip: 77027
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No
Name: _William B. Patterson Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41) S _ 40.00	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
Internal Address: MOSER, PATTERSON, SHERIDAN, L.L.P. Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B, Patterson LALLAGAR Date	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
X_ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP	Name: William B. Patterson	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ 40.00
Street Address: 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1500 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP Address: 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1500 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP Address: 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1500 B. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP	Internal Address: MOSER, PATTERSON, SHERIDAN, L.L.P.	Enclosed
Street Address: 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1500 8. Deposit account number: 20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson To the Date		X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson Date		20-0782/MRKS/0067/WBP
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson Date	Street Address: 3040 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1500	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson Date	City: Houston State: TX Zip: 77056	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. William B. Patterson Date	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 3		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/22/2002 GTON11 000

00000143 200782

09180030

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, B.D. Kendle Engineering Limited, ASSIGNOR, a corporation having a place of business at Gapton Hall Road, Gapton Hall Industrial Estate, Great Yarmouth, Norfolk, NR31 ONL, Great Britain, is the owner of all right, title and interest to the United States patent application identified below:

Title: TUBING CONNECTOR

Serial No.: 09/180,030

Filed: December 16, 1998

Inventors: Rodney Gordon Bowles & Barry David Kendle.

WHEREAS, Weatherford/Lamb, Inc., ASSIGNEE, a United States corporation, having a place of business at 515 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 600, Houston, Texas, 77027, United States of America, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patent application described above.

FURTHERMORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention identified above, and any United States Patent applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR regarding the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in all countries all at ASSIGNEE'S expense.

1

PATENT REEL: 012911 FRAME: 0659 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this /s day of ________, 2002.

B.D. KENDLE ENGINEERING LIMITED

Name:

Title:

ENGINEERING MANAGER.

2

RECORDED: 05/14/2002

PATENT REEL: 012911 FRAME: 0660